MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia
April 15, 1976

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commissiaon was held at the Central Highway OFfice in Richmond, Virginia, on
April 15, 1976, at 10 a.m. The Chafrman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Present: Mes¢srs. Fugate, Beeton, Crowe, Fralin, Glass,
Hall, Hassell, Joanney, Landes and Roos.

Absent: Mr. Hooper

- On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin, the minutes
of the meeting of March 18, 1976, were approvad.

On matfon of Mr. Crows, seconded by Mr. Fralin, permits
itsued from March 18, 1975, to Apedl 14, 1976, fnclusive, &5 shown by records
of the Department, were approved.

Mation was made by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin, that
cancellation of permits from March 18, 1976, to Aprd) 14, 1976, Inclusive,
as shown by records of the Department. be approved. Motion carried,

Me. W. §. G. Britton, Diractor of Administration, reviewed
for the Lommission the Estimate of Revenue and Appropriations for Fiscal
Year 1976=77; and on motfon of Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Fralin, it was
approved as attoached,



YIRGINIA DEPARTMEKT DF HIGHWATS & TRANSPORTATION
EGTIMATE OF REVENUE AKD APPROFRIATIONS
FISGAL YERA 1976-77

JHCOME FROM JTATE SOURCES

Oollacied by DIvialon of Mator Vehiclea
Net Motor Fuel Tax $24, 200,000
Mxtor Vahlzie Licanaas 54,900,080

Mytor ¥ehicle Galas & Use Tau &4, 100,000
Netor Yahidle Regletretizn aof Tiiles 6, 645, 000
- Netor Yehlole Oparstors Peraite 8,100,004
Netor Yehicls Offwnas Amsssomants 2,550,000

Metor Yahidle Revokad Licensa Fawa 750,000
Mitor ¥ehicle Wiscellaneous Permltew & Feaa 5,334, 04

taf 3

Tatal Qivliaian of Maior Yehlcles’ 374, 375,000
Gollecied oy 3tets Qarperation Joemlanlon:
Betor Ywhlole Carriwsa Farnita $ L,E00,000
Metor Yehlels Araxe Recelpie Tax — 200 R0
Tetsl Btate Dorporation Comalwslon 2,100,000
Collestad by Dwparteant of Highways & Transporistfani
Liguidated Damager — ¥lolatlan of Weight Llelts § 600,000
Haullng snd Gonzéruction Permlis 90,000
Ragulation af Gutdsor Advartieing 108,000
Japestown Ferry Tolls &0t , 000
S32lax of Burplus Proparty, Reniale, Mlacallansous a0
Total Departwant of illghul;n A Tranaportutlon b9 52 000
Total Revanus From Biats Sources $377, 944,000
i A |
Countlaa ot in Zmcondury Eyatem:
Arlingtan 43,108,000
Hunrlco 4,400,000 $ 7,500,000
Ragianal Trasaporfation Commlsafena or Locai Seovernmants 4,000,000
Daparteent of Eduesntion 56,975
Cuparimant of Health 115'“5_
Tivieion of Metor Vehiclen 30,911, 540
Btats Corporaticn Comelaxion 2,215,920
Highway Safety Dlvialon E77, 440
Dupucéwent of Stuts Follon 24,250
{Japartaant of Gonyervatian & Evorawic Devalopamnt 94,000
Olvlelan of Consalidatad Laboratory Sarvices 9,500
Ospurimant of Agriculture and Dommwrce amndd 302
Total Othear Agencism andfor Lacal EovarnEsats 46,373,550
Total State Funds AweTlable for ATghways §391, 590,450
AQD_CEUEBAL AIQ AFPORTIONMENTE
loturatels *1.'5'l2"5l5'.3
Primiey 39,987, 1oT
Secondary 12,524,082
Urban 20,227,350
O Byatam end Safar Rowda E,Ha,sjﬂ
dridgs Maplicensnts 7,543,500
High Hezard 3 Ropdwida Obytyclex 1,890,930
Meiro Flannin 555,346
P | L=HT ghwa ¥ Eﬁ:lllnﬂa, On Byntess 1,550,094
Reil-HTghway Crowminga, OFff Oymiea
Tatal Federal 47d Apportioacsnis 4295 499,133
TOTAL ETATE AMD FEDERML AVAFLABLE FOR HI4HWATE w



ALLGEATIONE
FISCAL YEAR L376-77

FEDERAL FIRDE STATE F1Mp3 OTAL
JRIERITATE HYSER
rewring, Aight of Wa 41,918,111 § 17,854,0 $158, 976,400
ﬁ:-:r::tlnn, Engiramring, Aight oF Way 1] 1:3315:;}: ?'31: ;3 2,1;2,231
by | Akasance = — 20,236,698 20,298,635
Tetal $149,249,589 $ 95,144,009 $191, 307,667
FRIMARY EYSTEN
. ing, Alght of Wa 9,450 A, 92 $10a, 590, 555
ﬁ::}:rggtlan EngInss¢ring, Alght of Wuy $ 3:3;3:2;; b 5?:3;;:263 1:154:!91
Mintynence e ——
Total $ 44,279,905 ¥ 93,897,235 §u4t, 177, 220
SECONOARY SYSTEM
Mainkenance & Sonstruct lon 4§ 15,750,002 $ 99,794,783 119,048, 789
KPR & PR las, B8] . q, 286 - I
et Beraey furge = gty Micuing 1 341-422 B0 000 2 Eg'igi
I-h:r-gm a ;rﬁ:qt:: Bountiea "l . _E"I.nﬂl.' :
Tatal § 15,551,904 $100, 440,079 $116,559, 957
PRIMARY 3YSTEW
Oahmtruetion $ 2!,452,?51 ] 95,309,213 $ 57. 113,006
HPR & PR 415,454 178,436 794, 992

Paywant o Municzipsllties:
Preimsy Strexts
Other Straeis
Total
JETROPQLITAN TRANSPORTHTION FL ANMING
JHQUSTRIN, ACCEZS
Bub Tatal
BEKERAL EXPENSE {Dntaila on Page 3 nf 3)

SAMND TITAL

§ 23,020,285
535,340

$226,453, 123

220,450,123

5,600,000

$ 4,207,713
150,497
2,500,400
$505, 807, 42
82,508

352,320,430

U, mnrﬂﬂﬂ
20, 009, 000

¥ 87,107,93%

634,19
—2,700,000
$592, 061,088
' 'gg,zsg,ma

£558,043,570



ALLOCATIONS
FISCAL YEAR L976.77

GENERAL EXPENSE
Accident Praventleon & First Ald
Administratlon & Supsruizion
Adwertinbng
Bullding 4 Groundua
Capital Oytlay
Mulntenanae & Cpiratlons
Employss Eduestion 3 Training
Englnsering Overhsed
Highway und Tranaporiation Research Courall
Lugal
Phyaleml Evamingtinnas
fagulats Dutdoor Advertising
Eafaty Ema Frograw
Bkid Tawk Opurating Expenea
Trefdle Dwnaux
Traffla & Snfetys
Routine Jparstizna
ioblle Trugk Welghlng
Treasportat lon Doordiaasionl
Rowt ine Jparvticna
ThoraughTare Jtudies
Tranzpartailen Plaming1
Routine Qperutlons
Thorouphfare Studing
Unusployment Paysents

Workneniy Conpenmation

TOTAL GEMERAL EXPENSE

STATE FIMES
§ 50,000
17,600,915
25,000
1,000,000
550, 200
LLE, D00
2,225,508
1,265,713
304,604

1, 000
115,000
15,000

5L, 776
574,024

311,520
i, 5

297,584
124,224

208,100
155,600
10,004

— 18,000

$29,702,508

LLTAL
50, 000
17,691,315
25,000

1,000,000
350,000

11 &,000
2,7i5, 308
1,265,715
04, 60&
10,000
115,004
15,000
51,776

574,024

311,520
311,520

297,584
104204

224,120
153, 500
15,000

—1, 000

925,782,308



4-15-76

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter batlot action on bids recelyed
March 10, 1976, on the following Bituminous Surface Treatmeni Schedules:

Bristo]l District, Schadyles C-T11=76, C=12-76 and C-13-76

Award of coniract to Tow bidder, Adams Constructfon Company, Roanoke,
Yirginia.

Bid (Alternate) $1,520,023,59
102 for engfneering and additional work 152,002.36
Amount chargeable to project 1,672,026,00

To be financed from Bristol District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement and Secondary Funds.

Salem District, Schedules C-21-76, [-22~76, C-24-76, C=25-76 and C-2E-76

Pwerd of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke,
¥irginia.

Bid {Altarnate) $ 991,062.08
10% for engineering and additional work 99.106.20
Anount chargeable to project "~ 1,0490,168.00

To be financed from Salem District Secondary Funds.

Lynchburg District, Scheduls B-31-76

Mward of contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company. Danville.
¥irginia.

Bid $250,694,27
10% for engineering and additional work 25,i060.42
Amount chargeable to project 275,764.00

To be financed fram Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Pitisylvania County Secondary Funds.

Lynchburg Distriet, Schedule B-32-76

fmard of contract to Jow bidder, Thompson-Arthyr Paving Company, Danville,
Virginia.

Bid $62,588.87
10% for engineering and additional work 6,258,848
Amount chargeable to project 68,5848.00

To be financed from Halifax County Secondary Funds.



4-15-76

Lynchburg District, Schedule {-33-76

fward of contract to tow hidder, Payne Paving Company, Inc.. Scottsville,
¥irginia.

Bid $78,367.93
T10% for engineering and additional work 7,836.79
Amaunt chargeahle to project 85,205.00

To be finonced from Nelson County Secondary Funds,
Lynchburg District, Schedule ¢-34-76

:‘u;ard ?F centract to low bidder, Payne Paving Company, Inc., Scottsvilla,
rginia.

Bid $90,753.41
10% for engineering and additional work 8,075.34
Amournt chargeable to project 99,829.00

To be financed from Charlotte County Sacondary Funds.
Lynchbury District, Schedule €-35-76

Award of contract to low bidder, Payna Paving Company, Inc., Scottsville,
¥irginia.

Bid $164,317.46
108 for engineering and additional wark 16,431.74
Amount chargeable to project 180,749.00

Te be Tinanced from Buckingham, Cumberland and Prince Edward Counties
Secondary Funds.

Richmond Distriet, Schedules £-41-76, £-42-76 and C-43-76

Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond,
¥irginia, and Burton P. 3hort & Son, Inc., Petersburg, ¥irginia.

Bid {Alternats) $1.52%,233.14
10% for engineering and additional work 152,923. 31
Amcunt chargeable tou profect 1,682,156,.00

To be financad from Rfchmend District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement and Secondary Funds.

Suffolk District, Schedules C-51-76, C-52-76, C-53-76, C-54-76 and C-55-76

Award of contract to low bidder. Whitahurst Paving Company, Inc., Rfchmond,
¥irginia, and Burton P, Short 3 Son, Inc., Petersburg, Virginia.

Bid [Alternate) $1.631,899. 34
10% for engineering and additional work 163,18%.93
Amount chargaable to project 1,795,089.00

To be financed from Suffolk DAstrict Interstata and Primary Maintenance
Replacement and Secondary Funds,



4-15-76

Fredericksburg District, Schedules C-61-76, C-62-76, C-63-76 and B-64-76

Award of contract to Tow biddar, Whitahurst Paving Company, Inc.. Richmond,
¥irginia.

Bid {Alternate) . $1,184,332.99
10% for engineering and additional work 118,433.29
Amount chargeable to preject 1,302,766.00

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary Maintanance Replacement
and Secondary Funds.

Culpeper District, Schedules C=-71-76, $-72-76 and (-73-76

A?arg ?f contract to Tow bidder. Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Riclmond,
Virginie.

Bid (Al1ternate) - $1,131,788.89
10% for engineering and additional work 113,178.88
Amount chargeable to project 1.244,968.00

To be fnanced from Culpeper District Secondary Funds.
Staunton District. Schedules C~81-76, C-B2-76 and C-83-76

Award of contract to Tow bidder. Valley Pavimg, Inc., Staunton, Virginla,
and Thompson=Arthur Paving Company, Danville, ¥Yirginia. -

Bid (Alternate) $878,410.78
10% for engineering and additional work B7,844.47
Amount chargeable to project 566,285, 0K

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate and Primary Mainienance
Replacement and Secondary Funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commissicn confimm letter ballot action relecting bids received
March 3, 1976, and authorized readvertisement of this project:

Project 5501-128-101, C-501

TraFfic Signal System - Central Business District, Verious Streets, City
of Roanoka. It i5 felt that better bids can be obtained by the readvertisement
of this project.

MOTION CARRLER



4-15-76

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm Tetter ballot action on bids recelved
March 24, 1976, on the following projects:

Great Neck Road, Project UODD-134-193, C-501, B-601

0.009 M1. N. Int. 58 - 0.012 M. N. Int. Shorehaven Drive, City of Virginla
Beath. Award of contract to low bidder, Rsa Construction Company, Charlotie,
North Carolina.

Construction Right of

Bid ' . .
10% For engineering and additional work 313,689.14 14.995. 45
Waork by State Forces 25,685.00

Amount chargeable to project 3,643,41¢,00

HCCt- Rec- vEFED - sﬁgzgﬂ-ﬂﬂ
Acct. Rec. C & P Telephome Company - %9,933.00
Acct. Rec. City of Virginia Beach - $719.774.96

Route 1, Profects 0001-000-101, C-503, B-608; 0D01-100-103, C-502

0.136 M{. K. Int. E. Reed Ave, - 0.017 M. 5. Int. Glabe Rd. {Rte. 120},
City of Alexandria and Arlington County. Award of comtract to low bidder,
Chanti11y Constructicn Corp, and Gentry Vehicle & Equipment Company,
Chantilly, ¥irginia.

gid $ 985,056.05
10% for engineering and additional work 98, 505. 60
Kork by State Forces 4,516.6D
Amount chargeable to project 1,088,078.00

Acet. Rec. City of Alexandria - $50,702.95
Acct. Rac. Washington Gas Light Company - $138.45

Route 32, Project D032-133-102, RW-20N

Demolition of Bufldings - 0.084 Mi. N. Int. Granby St. & Caroline Ave. -
Int. Washington & Main $t., City of Suffolk. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, Drfver Contractors, Ine., Suffolk, Wrginta.

B1d Right of Y
10% for engineering and additiona® work ,619:9D
Amount chargeable to project 6,819.00

Acct. Rec. City of Suffolk - %1,022.83



4-15-76

Route 40, Project 0040-067-103, C-501

2,652 M. E, ECL Blackstone - 3.542 M. E. ECL Blackstone, Nottoway Coumty.
Award of contract to low bfdder, Bishop & Settle Construction Company, Inc.,
and B & S Equipment Corp., Albarta, ¥Yirginiea.

Construction Richt of W
Bid

108 for angineering and additional work 16,153.57 . 1.079,37
Work by State Forces 4,610.00
Amount chargeabTa *o project 194,172.00

Route 64, Project 0064-003-104, §-302

0.016 M. E. € 3 O Rallway Undarpass - T.266 Mi. E. C & O Raflway linderpass,
Alleghany County. Award of contract to low bidder, Pendleton Construction
Carp., Wythaville, virginia.

Bid $1,374,152.09
-10% for sngineering and additional work 137,415,20
Work by State Forces 3,544._DD
Ffaount chargeable to project 1,515,211.00

$1,515,217.00 to be provided for inm future Interstete Construction ATlocations.

Route A4, Project D064-003-104, §-307, B-662

1.206 Mi. £. C & 0 Railway Underpass - 3.437 Mi. E. C 3 O Ratlway Underpass,
Allaghary County. Award of contract to low bidder, Ti1lett Brothers Constructior
Company, Inc., Shelbyville, Tennessee.

Rid £3.322,.902.25
10X for angineering and additiona) work 332.290.22
Work hy State Forces 17 .568.00
Amount chargeabls to projact 3,672,760.00

$472,750.00 to be providad for in future Interstate Construction ATlocations.

Reute 295, Project 0095-042-106, C-506, B-618, E-621

Rta. 3160 at Int. with 285, Hanover County. Award of cortract to Tow bidder,
Mega Contractors. Inc., Richmond, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of W

Bid L3 906, .
10¢ for engineering and additional work 181.299.60 20,502.77
Work by State Forces 16,500.00

Amount chargeable to project 2,456,326.00

Acct. Rec. County of Hanaver - $445,530.42



4-15-76

Route 295, Project 0095-042-106, G-307

0.732 Mi. S, Int. 301 & 2 - 0.047 Mi. 5. Hanover-Hemnrico CL, Hanover Coumty.
Award of contract to low hidder, Shoosmfith Brothers, Inc.. Chestar, ¥irginia.

B1d $2.579,659.12
10% for engineering and additional work 267 ,965.91
Ampunt chargeable tp project 2,947 ,625.00

Route 236, Project 0236-140-103, C-504, B-607

Bridge & Approaches over Rte. 236, City of Alexandria. Award of contract
to low bidder, Guy H. Lewls & Son, Inc., McLean, Virginia.

Bid $1,975,214.20
10% for engineering and additional work 197 ,521.42
Work by State Forces 5,041.63
Amgunt chargeabla to project 2,172, 177.00

Acct. Rec. Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Company - $3.388.70
Acct. Rec. City of Alexandria - $334,276.08
$550,112.00 10 be provided for in Future Urban Construction Allocations.

outes 288, 295 & 75, Projects 0288-020-101, RN-202, AN-201: 0295-020-101
R I R L T e R 1 -

Demd11tion of Buildings - From: 0.548 M1, N. 360 To: Henrico~Chesterfield

CL and From: 0,040 Mi. N. Int. 60 (EBL) To: D.326 Mi. E. Int. 674. Chastarfield

Egun?yi Award of contract to low bidder, Shoosmith Brothars, Inc., Chester,
rginfa.

a1 Right of W
10¥ for engineering and additional work 2:3lu:nu
Amount chargeable to project 25,410.00

Routa 601, Project DB01-010-117, N-501

D.55 Mi. E. Int. 603 - 3.56 Mi{, E. Int. 603, BEland County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Sisson & Ryan, Inc., Shawsville, Virginia.

Bid $120,000.00
10§ for engineering and additional work 12,000.00
Work by State Forcas 8,536.00

Amount chargeabla to project 140,536.00



4-15-76

Routes £04 & 646, Projects 0504-047-114, C-502, B~-603; D646-095-125, C-503

B.088 Mi. S. York & James City CL - 0.343 Mi. N. York & James City Cb, James
City and York Counties. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Basic Construction
Company, Newport News, ¥irginia.

Bid $83,820.07
10% for engineering and additional work 8,382.00
HWork by State Forces 770.00
Uti17tias 5,686.00
Amount chargeahle to project 08,658.00

Route 627, Project 01627-063-116, M-501

Int. 60 - 0.779 M. W. Int. 1002, New Kent County. Mward of contract to
low bidder, Basi¢ Constructfon Company. Newport News, Yirginia.

Bid $139,876.77
0% for engineering and addit{onal werk 13,987.67
Work by State Forces 11,.B833.00
Utf1ities 20,333.00
Amount chargeable to project 186,035.00

$25,000.00 to be provided for in 1976-77 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 639, Project 11635-031-133, C-501, B-610

Bridge & Approaches over Little River, Floyd County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, Edwin 0'Dell & Company, Pulaski, Wirginia.

Bid $128,748.00
10% for engineering and additionzl work 12.874.80
Work by State Forces 2,488,00
Amount chargeable to project 144,111.00

Route 663, Project 0663-035-132, B-610

Bridoe over Big Walker Creek, Gtles County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Pendleton Construction Corp., Wytheville, ¥irginia.

Bid $186.150.70
10% for engimeering and additional work 18,6175,07
Utilities 1,644.00
Anount chargeable to project 206,410.00

$51,603.00 to be pravided for in 1976-77 & Subseguent Years' Budgets,



4-15-76

Norfolk-¥irginia Beach Expressway, Profect PR-1-76

Pavement Repairs - 3.0 Mi. ¥, Park Ave, - 0.03 Mi. W. 165 (Kempsville Rd.},
Cities of Norfolk and ¥irginfa Beach. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Central Atlantic Contractors, Inc., Aberdeen, Maryland.

Bid : $197,162.10
103 for engineering and additional work 19,715.21
Amount chargeable to project 216,867.00

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Beeton, secondad by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Route 20 {n Albamarle County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6029-002-112, £-501; 111, €=501;
and

WHEREAS, two sections of the oid road are no longer necessary
for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having been ¢onsiructed
fn 1ieu thereof;

NOM, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuent to Section
33.1-144 aof the Code af Yirginfa of 1050, as amended, 0.58 mile of the old
location of Routa 29, shown in yeliow and designated as Sections T and 2
on the plat dated August 26, 1975, Project &029-D02-112, C=501: 111, C-501,
he discontinued as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Baeton, seconded by Mr. Ha11,
that

WHEREAS . under authority of Saction 33.1-43 of the {ode of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the Town of Culpeper for
maintanance paymants on additional streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to¢ the Town of Culpeper on additional streets, totaling 3.09 miles, and
meating required standards under the aforementicned section of the Code,
effective April 1, 1976, for the guarterly payment dua after Juns 30, 1976.
The additional streets and mileage eligible far payments are described on
attached tabulation sheets numbered 1 and 2, datad April 1, 1975.

Thesa "Dther Streets" additicns, toteling 3.09 miles, increase
the total "Dther Streets" mileage in the Town of Culpeper from 23.91 miles to
27.00 milas of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRILED



2 5 T o | o1 | JO0E] 0% R VTR EIIE
2 ”Hm“ 68y | sap | A | &2 1070€ | 108 N ysdpg | dQ poomMwll
Z mem BBy | 504 SH ) b1” S 6L | 0E "3 d QJGWESRS | "3%3 © 35 1503
Z .wmm “BBy | S9A 534 2" 0t b DF CETTRY 226 "0 | L8MOA
218 ] I N . I

2 ..“FPM. Boy | sah sap +1 07 LT | QE HHHH mwuwm_m _.._m*m_m Py TRE]
? ") ' Bhy N oN £1° D e | W04 EN pZ ~3d [aAy sbpiy =n1g
Z _Mmm BBy ]| sei 9), £ 09T | (SE | 1e4EpRd SJBpUNRg femy aDRLY o3
Z “%”m "Bby | s34 52\ 50" ,0°9L | ,0F 370 195uns ‘3% Wosso L
2 “www 6By | s¥A =T 90° 58t | .0 padne P4 S0U JUICH “1§ WOSSDLH
< _%Ww 66y | sah | Sk 80" J0e | (08 3asUNg posHIIL3 .Lm VEATE:
) “duoy 1 “HBY o s2), ¥E 08y |09 1'0 B2 ® 81 "% "Ny L1
Z .uwww “ 6iby oN oM g1" Q758 | .08 #1084 UspLH T35 velezy

T Sggual amng yrad | muhu_%.m ISVI | (ON 10 A} HLGIM | BLaim r“,.__s... o3 151 AJEL SIIPYS 55)
il stte | i | e | Tt MY | o houg | LIS 03K
Tﬂ.ﬂ M) HAANI DA mh......___}._.:um: G0 " Ldil A9 OEHIHHD Tmlml.lmr..h”.m; A AAOL O ALY AL AS DL LIEANS
— g7 QALEANOTY ADVIHN YIVNOILIGEY TYLOL |
i,

agdading 40 uMdl # AL TVAIDIROA

INTWINIKY Tl "VINIOEIA 30 3302 IHI 50 f+ UL N0LLYEE
005'5 A0 SSIKT M SNOLLY IO HAIA SKADL Ok S4LL1D

gi6T 'T TTadd SADVIIIN 13TWLS ¥FHLO 01 SNOLLITav

F IO T J8elq §TL0LL) Ty e



[T FUD) 72 T Laue 2y > L
: wourfey sfemgigy jo pdagg * Qmm,w_.... | o b
- . : aaNOBE_ e L ay
v ( shud 12 ot A
Z ey | bby o O} 61" DE ) .05 174 TiTN BT TUTY Y
“118
) “p) Y -bby. [ ON oy S0 FE | 08 MaLAYDBLY EREIWETT) “1d sbevoy
119
] “rl's | thay | s@) 584 08 Bl 10E weybu | 3304 A} JpuaK 15 Mg
‘3§
2 15 | 'bby | e 524 g | Aol | o XILAPUAY T3N3 38 1503 ‘3§ @onadg
319 . _
Z *1°§ | ‘Obg | s34 =T 0’ T EN Gl "3y | Dy sUiGpuEag
3Ly _ _ - ) _ :
Z "L'S | Dby | Sei 5a) T N BT sbpId anig abpLy SALQ | - "3§ SJuafinEg
"}id i : 40 1583 | O6L
Z “I's | BBy | SeA =] £0 8L [ . 0F X UAR| §20 'Ry ey
"113 . : _ .
7 “L'g t boy | saj 58} gD il ujey 59, EELTY
38 :
3 1S | Gby G of i S8 | .05 3| 188 uepLy | T3S §ORLUPAD
'118 . . :
2 “1"g ~Bhby 524 59} FA 1EE {9 T T *PY¥ Bbups 40 apLsbujLacy
118 - -
Z Suag | CBby ) o o | o1 i T 3G Od DJPq,padg { 35 1o0dEr]
"318 ) . PLD
I e T e Lo e = =S = = St S " =T R RO T
L0y #2y] "1 : it i ,
7 SuDy | oy | oH L qar T PE [ .08 EINET] "0 30 e iADH
. "340 :
Hpzel) moy e .m,ue_uhuE W[ 25V ...._._.___nz e uuh.w..-..ﬁ S HLAIm mﬂ%ﬂ! (=323 qoca jsxy ALR Sppom 3t
Iay aT|Ewm A . T TLIVIANS a 1 ;
ssuey o duinyy | FIAL AHAL ﬁw..m.___x.hm_ﬂ..m_._ WLNFT[  aavn oL KouA LIFULE 40 3wN

LT~

Crat

% ) YTUMIIINA m._.,..____,.__n.cqm____:.muc “Laf:NT AR YYD SL~GTE M) NAGL HEr ALLY IILL AT WL LSS (8

Jadad ny jo ukdg

oLgT ‘1T TTady
7 TO r ARAUg

FUEY

ALYIVALENOI

n“mhmm.a.ﬂmx mu_.{mq__wﬂﬁ._.tzg.rﬁmf T¥10L

CLHTWANAWY SEe) TV INEYLA S0 THEDRY HILL IO DOy NOHLLES
BOS™E AQ SRR DGR N SNOELYIOL Xl 13 LA Sndad ORY 5700000
VT LS JNALO PR SRDLRAONDY

{Torleg ) by 1uny)



4-15-76

Moved by Mr. Beeton, saconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request {s made by the City of Salem for
meinteénance payments on an additional streat meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the City of 3alem on an additional street, length 0.2% mile, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effect{va April 1, 1976, for the quarterly payments due after June 34, 1976.
The additional street mileage eligible far payment is described as follows:

Millwood Drive - From Mi11 Lane Socuthwest to Dead End f1.25 Mile

Thiz "Dther Streets” addition of 5.25 mile fncreases the
total "Other Streets" nileage in the City of Salem from 104.44 miles to
104.69 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hali,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Cnde of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Chesapeake for
additions and deletions of streets subject to maintenance payments, and meeting
required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly payments be
made to the City of Chesapeake on additional streets, totaiing 8.13 wiles,
and meeting requirad standards under the aforementioned section of the Code.
The additions and delations eltgible for pzyments are described an attached
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 6, dated October 1, 1975.

These additions, totaling 8.13 milas and deletions of 1.64
miles, for a net addition of 6.49 miles, Increase the total mileage in the
City of Chesapeake from 486.18 miTes to 492.67 miles of approved streets
?f;EctivE October 1, 1975, for the quarterly payment due after December 31,

975: an

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be made to
the City of Chesapeake on additional streets, totaling 5.60 miies, and meating
required standards under the aforementioned sectfon of the Code. The additional
streets and mfleage eligible for payments are described on attached tabulation
sheets humbered 1 through 5, dated January 1, 1976.

These additions, totaling 5.60 miles. increase the total
mileage in the City of Chesapeake from 492.67 miles to 498.27 miles of approved
?;;EE“ effective January 1, 1976, for the quarterly payment due after March 31,

MOTION CARRIED



s2auZy ke Jo 1y

\\\W\%\\M\\ v@\ GANIIS ot

SupIE o 1 (1414 1.4 JeS=op=Tnd T pooadsyg t30 uceaiand

3hs

uwua«n_wﬁ
Py Enad
z Jyuydep|  aon3s oH oH BT" 108 i 06 FpE-Bp~T] "I POOFRCIRDE, "IQ POOnIEY
ﬁ.ﬂﬂﬂmﬂhﬂ. . -
Z | M1 IR 7 I R a0 109 JeE=2p=10D ‘PY POOMGEDAT "2 podsmopery
poEN D . ’
=Al & AL SHOTIDZE "INTOGN AOUVEM HISUD
P B L4 T T €07 | 07 10D | ‘PH SvGopIAOLI  -Bd wauopinead | oAFAd PAOTT
pal snxa _ YIAH 4061 :
T NOTIpHE © id  HEOLEDHGRD
z— Ty —ewuTs oR s e 0T Y TE] JOMAR} Dl Wojero[ow ) 0 Caoud (ppES
g Enzd i i
11 KO1IDAS| "Siuvd DHIMIST HEION
w fedee| sweas oM o [ W0E + DG DeI=ap=Tng “pH sHEpapiny TN Sud
paysnIsy . :
FALVLEEH Ivyds
sy, anon pead |AOVANIG | ASYH | (DN 40 5A) HLOM | HITIM (SR Y83 yuf] Lrms SIPPH 1)
1] A|qCTiEAN F.14] h.ﬂ iy —EW‘ SATIN HO¥4HNS .-.-..__ﬂ LIS 40 AHNYN
e

(o e HIINIDNT EAYMHOH 40 L0 Ad GT0H0 (Tr=1s7 #°0) NADL Y0 ALLD SHL AG TALLINANS

i d 2 = PP o dTe SR PV F
Teg— (FLLSANDM I5VANIK TYNOLLIGGY V101

T anoedesony ALTYAILANIN

LNAMCGNTWY L261 "VINIOWIA 40 BTG HHL 40 £+ 1'EE NOLLES
00SE 40 SSEIXH NI SNOILYINICT HEM SNADE NV FELLID-
SANYTIIN JATHLS HAHLO O SNOLLITOY
S.86T *T I9QOIDO ZL1-2) 1) woog
g yo T 3o0ys



Adwmyfgy jo -3dagy

QaANDIS

: — T T T o | S T W e CEIITON TE E9E
mﬁaﬂ_ . :

z redss rdon L ge” 108 ]+ " elIuusgTy THI Arpad 0 A7l
paysnio I P an-t

3 3Tvydea "3do agl oy -| 0" 1EC 106 3] eayg P AwpRd  Tag Z9TTRI Afred.
paysnzal . .

z |areydee| 28w oNt oK 90" 10€ y0F "ag andueg 37 UDHANSUNA [T BOSIOATFAS
PRsHID - Haiey CZ] .

T ap=ydee "5 ol oy c1" 10E i T UTHAGATFIE *A] UTpIMI ‘2] aodumy
poUsnID : 359N 3 Of1 A6 4001

Z | 31endee vdila of oy <T* 108 106 | Xl UoHI0ATIIE "I Ufponnd |I] uendosung
DAL ENTD : 3590 L ORT IHIH 4001

F4 areydse izt oH oN 5T’ 1% 109 "I oy 2 uypIung |2y yineqpoot
PRUENAD . J6a 001

zZ apedaw e ol [T L1 DE it “ax yimeqpoay VI BIFL] ‘I TEwOY

] pag ey IFAEY 001
[T IHH]

L Ieydae e s L g (317 0B g1 eanoy "paTd PIATIATIE "pAll

pagenaa TTPH 3xaqay
ALMAL INOY YEIR uum_%mwl mwhn _..z g 1 | soum HLLLTIM Et.__._u: {aBunex e yey) Ao EIppe p)
In§ HQUARAR i W IuNS
sopeygoqumy | SJAL | WAL nw?u.::.mw._ HIONT1 | aivh L wors | 1ATHIS A0 ANVN

£1'B

=

(=22 #™l) YAENIONA SAVAHOIN 20 1430 A8 TEXIAHD g7 M40 NAOL 0 ALL) il A8 QILLINGNS

— TR ALITYAIINNA

INTRONAWY 2161 *VINIDEIA 40 3000 AHI 40 £ 166 NOLLOAF
005°5 40 3830%d MI SHOLLVTMIO) HLIA SNAOL ONY SILLLD

SLET ‘T TBQOoiag

g218In0H3Y YT TYNOLLKICAY TV.LOL

SIOVIIN 13H4H18 YAL0 0L SNOLLHNIY

(Z2-1-L} 1-n wioy



-2 aNDIS
. re . |
B o 4r 4 e 105 TR XIS TTRIY PICFISISTEH[ ATHL eis5o0
& | areydsy u.._ueu”_ =1 LY el S LIS T OIT| *PH IDFIQULSID CPATH PIRFIATIIL| Lomojaud oafoh
. 110 . :
[ yfeydsd  juoud oN ol }{ J0E [hOA=s0g | EF =anoy £1 @anoy *oay YITWS
. .ﬂ.._n.ﬂ ) -.—mﬂ_..ﬂ_..r -m ﬂnl
F3 u.ﬁ.n:.nmq.. ..__-uEuu— oM of | gga* 10E 06 |any Juomeard - "R I9TIUAaIN) PR *Il YD any]
. 1108 -
3 ey *T3 oH ol £0* | »o8-s0€ [i001=,0f ove=opunn  *ag yoe1) mopeHy "I YOI nopra
paysnad
T | Jlemeq 4o SR oo [ 11" i0C W05 | o 591D MOpEB]] . I sqqnag BT XFCPV
| paygsnza . | 3501 "Pu Zn* . 3Sed Y Z0° .
B 3Ted s *ddv oN ol '£0™ | 4008=10€ {1 00T~ 08 IwPTP=-TAD ‘A sqqnas| 3anoD dqqnls
_ palanIa
7 ATegds o oN on £1" 0L 106 vl Agpy ‘v Atepy "Il eqqnig
. payenis : yInog gT"
ra T BT SR OR e ¥JE 108 R THR § LT TIo0E U 19o1) Aopral
. peYqENZD yanog 2"
A A1ogds: T oH oN oz* 10E T+ ] "] FPITVRGTY *pY 2opan| tag unmnﬁpﬁu
. Loy snas : .
MWL mog Auad |TOVAHINS | ASVE | (oN 39 =A), RLOIM | HAQIM (B 00w I} AT SYIp 1)
a) aqe(ea | J0 40 ._..“_E. En:m.._ STTW | aov.ans| wa | : LATHIS 40 ANYN
saner] Jo oquny | ALAL SdAL ONEYS HEDNIT) CHYH DL RO¥d

4 -

el -

G==27== N} YATNIONT SAVAIIONT S0 LIEAG AT QFNITHY TFatwg ME0) NMOL B0 AL FHL AQ TALLIWANS

. erET T XEaDaDN)

Tredeseqy  ALITYLLIINGN

A3153an0Hd AOVATIW TYNCILKAY TYEOL -

LAEAWGNINY 261 "VINIDHIA 40 3000 JUL S0 £ 1'EF NOLLS
005'E 40 5590XH NI SNOLLY10d HIIM SNAOL ONY SdLLD
SIOVATIN J991RLS WAHLO OL SNOLLIIQY

(Ze-1-L) 1-1 wuoy



3Tuydse 10€ 0zl €7 9oy £l =InTy dpmmizg
1. -. . Hﬂﬂ.m B £ I5ed [t Hﬂ.ﬂ-ﬂﬂﬂmﬂhm
y 3reqden 3peydse | soX 5oL ec" 155 1031 £1 ©3n0% £T JIney: Kec)xed
38wl *JPmo mm. H.E.hhn—ﬂmﬂu._m__l
Mﬂﬁ..ﬂnzmmﬁ_.. .._n HH0Z  Fudys 725U 9 AVIGLNYD SIICHDRES Lo TIOEVL
z 1eydse * 3w oy o a- 108 205 JeRLap-TND *pu unag }ag 2awfaapeaqy
paysnis : : -
A spegdsrw e | oH oN oI’ W0F S 11l poomiiog Py unig | ‘eT exyIToped o
PAYENID ’
3 jjendac | . EdT o —on IT tUE a 0% Seo=ap=I} | "M] ZS4d00N0lD | -AAal PODREX]
paysnI> . - 30 exng
z TreqdTe a3 | OR |~ UH 1" Wt 305 o= | B I A T L L S
pjanTy ) AT 0L Jo g
4 s7oyden S §3L B3L az" e | ana sag 119 P Fonay *pu opnrd
L PRI ENID . )
IL HDTIOHY |SH0oayeI] STV
z apoudse | yuswes oy ol ap* 19€ 119 Py I9yERAL Amind OATOR i | w:.ﬂnﬂ..
1702 : . .
Z Jjeydse | Juamad oy oN gat 105 L 05 Aoy T¥3 NBOD) Loy TEISTOD "] patEE0D
. TOH . H—H.Hﬁ k1M ﬂm-_ )
Jjas3, nod yead dﬂuﬂﬁ.'% —[oN a0 B HICGIM | HLOM (vBoeY2 YT WL ATRa #53pes 31}
3oy apgepean | 30 40 2 hmout® | SUM | aovduis| wa . | 17218 40 AOYN

B e T

o e YIND)

=g GRLSANDAY AOVETIN TYNOILIETY TVIOL

—Tngadevaqy . ALFVZIOINOW

INAWGNAKY 1461 "VINIDHIA 40 300 SHL 40 €% 5 ROLLYIS

" 005'E AD SSEINE NI SNOLLYT40d FLLIM SNMQL ONY SILLLY
SAOVATIA LATHIS HAHLO 0L SNOLLKIaY

GL6T ‘T XIBGOI0

a8ps

HEINISNG SAVAHIH 40 "Ld30 A9 05530 T7=T=7 #1%0 NmMOL 30 ALY TEL A4 TELLIWANS

(T [+L} 1) g



sastywg LRy yo a0

\nhﬂ\m M.ﬂ.l_l. REPPT

T | iEew el oM | OoN e* i9E 409 “30 @ATIPOOH €1 9Ny [P MEIQUIRE)
pIa

j‘ﬂﬂﬂﬂm?ﬁ% oN ol oT" 19¢ L00 |'PH IeTIquanad AsMd JpIquessd | Y30 rTpooH

) P10 i
AL Ioe ol Ve | (oNaoEs) HLOIM | HEIQIM (B Yoo 1y A7Es AP J)
sop ey | 3G Ap 1 onouss | SN (@ovaans) i JAFEIS 40 ANYN
wory o Rquiy | SAL AL ANRIvd HIONT1| auvi Ol . Woud
e

==z orG) YRANIDNA SAVAHIIH 30 "LE] A8 30 LZ=1=1 ABT) NADL 4O ALY IHL A8 GILLINENS

Cre CALSANOT BOVITIN TynoLLIdQY TVLIOL

ﬂu_—..qﬂ-_n.ﬂ mﬂ.-E E{%i

ANANGNAWY 7261 'VINIMIA 40 500 SHL 40 er-T'€E NDILIES
00S'C 20 SSHIXE NI SNOLLYTO HLLM SNAOL ONV SHLLE)
c16T T 1840900 SAOVTITH JATRIS ¥THLO OL SNOLLIAAY

g 3o g JePlg (Zi1-0) 1o W



B
Si6L €T J35
Biflg
4 TSy it T B M T S B e M e L L
H n u T A1RgIeN ’
[ T TOREZ) CR o kLM 191 0F | 79 Pwiasqur | gl '®ag | P4 delaquasd
saegang| 41 . agpdaany
3% inog mad [AOVAUNS | ASYE | | (PN J0®N) HIOM { HLOIA (3TuNifs yoka Jmp Ao sy o
a0 ] HImAE an 40 ._-_.MHW—.L:-._.QEE SN | 120v3ans M ITTHLE 40 FiNVN
uwy josaquiny | TdRAL AL MM HLONST| auvly oL NOHS

ﬂﬂu\- 031} HAANIONA SAVAHDIIL A0 ' LT A8 QFAIRI D CTTTE 210 NMOL 40 ALLY 3HE AR q".__h.._._ﬂﬂ_..m
B2 K = Peyper vy ) .
—EuT . FOVETHY BMNOHEEEY TVIOL

Y
YRS AUIVIIINON ¢ ._‘u_g

INTRININY o6k 'YINDHIA J0 3300 3L 40 €+1'EC NOLLDES
DDE'E A0 554X NI ENOLLYTN40d HLism SHaQL ONY S3LLID
SHOVATIN LFAULS HAHLD 0L SNOLLETIT
SL6T ‘T I9OIO0 (ze-14) 11y w0y
9 Fo g 3Ja9ys



E..Bmﬁ#-ri: Jonidog

f\w dINDIS
—
T M i ™ 1 G0° g=s0f 00T 4+0C o ...-_vl.__.au SIOITTD ABATIOEN HO0D ATAITIER
m m ™ D m /1 il 1T YOS (TSR AN U ST K AT T BT T KFRTS TN
) . 330K 1011 |
" " M " - 4 FiTY WS | ARSI A ST IO BT AUATSTON
" Y3208 (011
IR
T m T T3 u 0" | v~ 100 pOTS 0s | SEY=IP-T o n Nt UWFRGEgT
L] ]
M M i - M ar T it [T1.4 m ey F I ITELD SR
ik ’ 1] fT3
m " " " M T iy 09 AUl PP S U WyDom  PaLal ST qposr
n yaogs 0071
" T 1 i M 11 1] ;" VAT TSI BRI UTIOR | I STy BT
an IS8H L0071
- ™ IT] T] M L] 1114 1A | IT "*1 WP SNEusTa | SAFRl Qypoumr
" . o
4 ST L bl B A B B B R S ) WO | BAYIT SNSRI PR SRRl SRS
| NI . ' 150m L 05T
- HHEY [NOIIDHS  RITaHIRT ;
© ey dwag yeall .,._........mmﬂn Hywil , Aop k] . - HLMIM | HLNM {3dunga yaoa 15 .e_.-. sIIpEn 1) ..
_ Jojageypeae | 4O 40 £LT £ | B2 | govauns| s . : .
suey Jasaquiny | SdAL adAL -_.u_...._w__.____m_--.m_ﬂl_h_mh HIDNAT| auva QL E_E_.-h 133415 50 m__..._.__.z

-~

e BT A E o P e g

== ateq) Mwmz_n_zm SAYAIITHN A0 "1430 Af Ta3091) (PF=T=T ®I50) NMOL ¥O AL 311 A9 ALLIKENS

B R ALSANOTY IDVITIN TVNOILIaY TV10L

o wredusagy

96T ‘T KAaenuep

€ 3¢ T I98Yg

ALITYAIIINON

INAWAONIKY TL6T 'VINIOHIA 40 000 AHL 40 E¥ 'S ROLLYAS
DOS'E dD SSBOXZ MI SKOLLY TN HLIM SNaDL ONY STLLID
STONVTIIN 1TTYLS N1 OL SNOILIgaV
(2z-1-L) t-n ey



_-Hr =

_ .:_.i__u__:n 1

" 0€ | 08 AT-IP=T]) 3@ SIPFIQATIY | 3 oTpTIgeuag

" “ u g W LU L ‘It IOTLMW IFS 30 IOFIM IS | -ag 2¥pragevag

- qaneh G011 :

“w T o W " 1t +OE s05 "I IOFIMA AFS 30 IOFTI A8 | ] 2P Igeva]

" " o - " - g1 +0E 105 "30 J9PIAGARIT <30 SI8AGEONG {10 um-nm.pm_ﬂ. I¥5

. - - . © YIMO5 40T .
" W W " m £B" W0t 08 NP QLG Pl T T T L ¢ T 1
. LEEL BT . .

" u B H I Q" (1)1 4 o5 I H ] w ou| 20 DLW IIE

il n - " i tg* 10€ (3117 DEE~ap=1nD ‘30 JOF]M 218 a0} WY I

m T TG M M 11" Y] 4. TJ "I aiaaduonn

ATON LQf
ZAYA|NDIIDAS [IOTEHVY
" " u " " 90" 14,4 +05 I L L dacT3
2 ITFIEY "BOY ON BH ) Sl i 7 Wy TEV=Op= [N Ay ASUSOYIE [ SAUT LTTOR
PeYETaY) ;
Hod MOEIDES 3AQp ATIDOH
UL mar yead | ADY:I NS [ SYH Ly d0 nt_ HLOM | HLa SBuiei]d 1363 Js|p Laea up)pas g1
any ajqeyEe 40 40 11 I SIHH | Brvauns| wiy 1me 4 I i :

souey Jo saqunyg | TJAL | BJAL am?ﬁﬂﬂwm Tulonan | auvn oL woug | LIZULSJ0IKYN

Fe===-7 1t} YAINIDNHA SAVAHDIH u_n_ "Lt AR QAN CTYZ-T-T ¥y NAGL 80 ALl u__._. AT QAL1IKANS

{61 ‘T Atenuep
g Jo Z jeeys

|u.ﬂu|qq..n|.... QLFNDTY DVITIN TYNOLLKIAY IV10L
T mheadnseys . ALTVAIDINNN

INJHONTWY Zi6] "YINIDHIA 40 9300 FHL 40 B [EE NOLLIZS
'Q0S'E 40 $FAIXE NI SNOILYIE0d HILK SNAQL NV §2111D
SADVININ FITHLS WAHLO 01 SNOI LIV

{oe-1-£) 1-n noeg



3b6

spAemgii o udagg

%

/A

-

u L3 L'} H
TETT

BTN T 3 Us a0 AI37% - Cid A3X9L  CE9I Sensuliy
" " [T n ) B . 1 qIneE 04T iy .u-nu._.;hn
" " n " an ol (1419 (11]9 AN, 1 ] Ll )i

. AEEs J011 )
™ " N - ' 60" 0% 0 | FATSH ARl A0 IS1TH J0 WIOTdd | ABR AOETTEI

" _ . 120 LOTL

m T -t ™ n /R Ty 05 | YR BT SRR IO SOUTad [ W e oY
PyEnL 3° [WWFE, 1z - 93308 1061 FERET IS

AT HOIIOIE SIROR ZAYLLLEE -
u i » n T v L] 105 " " " amog o5
» T M) u i e’ (139 119 oUsSEIpeInn X IOFI TS | 3IAN0D EaT)Enor:
" " M » " GO0 W0t 105 Jes=up={I) PUOY JO0CI0g | 3IAN00 1000y
z IIONAEY |TIEIEY | ON | OR g il i X IOTTWR IF5 =0 SUFTR ¥ | WAy

AIELY distiey ol ".L...M_::m- Huva .h..___._z!_.....r..m..-.: — s -_H_____:_ { ¥mens Y 1) A1nd SIIPRs 1)

dug JjqEqRAr o 40 ADVAANE d o R

wey josspany | MAL | 3dAd QILISIONd -~ HeonzT|  auvn oL wong | LAIULS JOANYN

. === M) HUANIDNG SAYMHDNL A0 "Ld30 AR qAAHHD CHE=T-1 - 00} NADL HO ALLY H1LL S8 (ELLING0S
—— TG CGHASIOOHY IDVILIA 1YHOLLIGAY TV104
——SYEEIEELYY " ALITVAIDINNR

9.6T ‘T Axenuep

S JO € a03yg

AINJWONTWY ZL6]1 'VINIDUIA 0 3000 3HL 20 £v-UeE NDLLOES
DOS'E 40 SEIINA NI SNOLLYTNA0d HLIA SNAOL ONY £3111D
SHOVEUN L3418 39410 DL SNOLLIaay

A AN RURE
in.



”,m .M‘\ T Ja "sagp
oo x

" ._"_x " " u | 60° W0 | W05 PORE.ARSEREy 0 TITIvIm) TAG TR RET
" " " 1 . # 7 106 ..nm 7 wﬁm“mmmm " o *Ig 1TRITEM
. " i o o | 6% «OF | 308 " Moom " FuoY oAy
N " " - " 11" \CE 05 “ag PIPIILVRL an FqFedeang | a0 Uolxng
" - ~ - " it 08 | 08 T3 UGIXNE “PALE OOFIUTA] -3 PIoE3Alfta
YINes D% _
" H ] H » -’ [J1}3 alls .S%ﬁmmma%é
Al IIL FOLLDOES SHEDY ITHWITTV
7 o = r T R 1 1L T S — I ERETYTGEY | UeIeIIsT
) R i OR OR | 3¢ | oC | F0 WRAATIIoG0.

z soEsy| 9 | od | o8 | g0 08| 208 ETLL T v —aaTYT o
- porsnaD|
ey e yzad 34X EHBE Evh TR BREOEM | HLOIM 2wy G g K1MA STIDIA J8)
Jj SpELFERT 10 49 LT L_ E,_.m.u SN | 3ovadng| wma P ) _ w LIAALE 201
mry o awyuinyy | FIAL AdAL nmmuﬁﬂ_ﬁd._ H1ONIT) guvie QL noug : -AYN
e e} BAARIONE SAVAIIDIN d0 'LJAa A1 GA¥A1D C9ETET Ay NAOL H0O AL1D AL AR (HLLIKENS

HE CEELSHNOTY APV TYNOILIGAY TVIOL

e SRR ALPIVAINNA

INTNONIKY Zi6] ‘VINIDHIA 40 HA0OD HHL 4O E-1'TE NLAS
005€ JO SSBINA NI SMOLLYTAdOL HEL] SNAOL ONY SZLLLY

¢ 30 p 39°uS (Ti1ALY 1Y manay



oo
- AT -E:E.ahnﬂsm_z.-n.ﬂ_ﬂn
\A._... = = aAINDIs
o« A7 SR
1
N _ /S L~
'5qatjo ue Bgmed Zoff FUSEIJTALDI [0} ﬁo..ﬂT DogoT|a] Suoa Som Besits  FLudaN
— I
ub M w n + &0 1]+ 05 | ¥l Mocagropua Bl AOCIquOpaIT | *59 5
; 1293 ulEl I8N 05T
Fd STEVAEY J3Y OH [+]:1 [T 08 | ah Y ASTEwN " I0 DOpIIoUE WY HOOXQOPT
|pagmad . yazoy 0t 3594 L1021
T AnIlnas GO0OAHIATIS
m " " " yT i3 1, ST R e Ry | el o SPER1
arprag, i e R AH08 5vE ..—_..n—uz!uat | — ELLCIM | HACLTM {2Tueys moea pa| Aes xppa p)
10 P Al __nﬁ-_ A0 AHUNS Al Y ,
soney qoampunp; | F4AL | AL GLLEHOUL  {hionat| auvee oL oug | LRTULSACINYN
=T ) WIEINEDN SAVAHOIN J0 "L43T A0 AN (FLETET - E1) KAOL B0 ALEY ML AR fALEIEEANS

[+

ol —“TYVILTBITS ALUTVdI 2NN

geeT T Axvnumc

§ 3¢ § 399Ys

JNANQNANWY TL61

| LSIADEH ROV TYNOILIGAY TVEOL

"WVINIOHIA 40 300D aHL H0 (-1 NOLL)AS

CIUS'E 20 857K NI SNOELYTNACH 13L1M SNAOL ORY sy
SATVGEINA LS ¥THLO 0L SNOLLIaQY

R EARERILE



4-15-76

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded hy Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS. Chapter 681 of the Acts of tha General Assembly
of 1974 as amended by Chapter 649 of the Acts of the Assembly of 1975,
approved March 24, 1975, directs that the Highway and Transportation
Commissicn set aside certain funds to aid regional transportation commissions
or lecal governments 1n the payment of capital cosis of mass transporiation;
and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlottesville has by resolution dated
May 19, 1975,-authorized and directed the City Manager to requast state
participation in the Tocal share of a mass transportation capital improvement
grant from the Urban Mass Transportaticn Administration; and

WHEREAS, a careful review of the information submitted Ly
the City of Ehnrluttezvi11e indicates the need for such funds and further
that their request is in accordance with the requirements as established by
Acts of the General Assenbly;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that this Commission hereby
directs that $127,393.00, B5% of the local share, be allocated to the City
of Charlettesville from funds estahlished as aild to mass transportation by
Chapter 681 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1974 as amended by Chapter
649 of the Acts of tha Seneral Assembly of 1975, approved March 24, 1975,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved hy Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1960, as amended, request is made hy the City of Portsmouth for
maintenance paynents an additional streets meeting regquired standards;

NOW, THZREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the City of Portsmouth on additional streets, including the Crawford
Street Comnector and Ramps to connact Interstate Route 264 to the Norfolk
Portsmouth Turnel and Crawford Street. totaling 4.85 miles, and meeting required
standards under the aforementicned section of the Code, effectfve January 1.
1976, for the quarterly payment due after March 31, 1976. The additional
streets and mileage eligible for payments are described on attached tabulation
sheets numbered 1 through 3, dated January 1, 1976.

These "Dther Streets" additions, totaling 4.85 miles, increase
the total "Qther Streats" mileage in the City of Portsmouth from 341.62 miles
te 346.47 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Z Cg-g | =goss| oA R go- TOE 05 i IHEGAI00 06T "I5 DIOTIaRen
_ _ auped ¥ 93 eaTad TITH 1IA00D
z C=f FUCIS o =14 o 0E 05 BATIO TITH I:M0T) P 1TTd 9T98°0
- . _ 071 SATI [TTH ITACTD
4 [ C Y T o Lo 205 y08 20TIL TTFH APACTD *aq e7epiuelog
03 AT TIFH Z2A0TD
2 [ slo1g ox oN ¥O" LOE 105 YIAOK ,0.T Fut0d B 03 pEod SO0
DATX] BOUFTUEAS JO IPTH YIToOH
4 o5 POolgf O . oH IiT" 0E W05 prCry pUBRTLANG IR0 I poonsuIIng
C apya UITON 01 puod €9UT4 Al .
F Cut SUNLE T oK v O SO0 PEOY 21015 APATYH “I{] SOUEUUEAS
: 031 SATAQ pocisuaand)
3 -8 eu03g oN oK Iz’ «0E 208 PATL 19EITIING *Pg SPIIFIAULNE
' o1 JATiN poomsTEITY
z -5 ELCET oK, oK 1z* N3 1 05 BATIO JIFEaTUENS P AR LAROPEEH
) 01 BATI] PCOKEUION]
Z .5 |UOTS oN cH It VOE W4 SATI( F9FISULME Pl paRLAng
ha *xg erITYYEIAIa JO SUTS 169F
4 6-5 auols oy oR ¥L" 1 0E 0% _ *DATE SFTREITIATN sxq SITTPREpREAN
o1 peoy pusTiIng
F3 £-g BULILg oN oK oE"- L0 05  |mooxqieuvex] § wouraumng ‘ilaq *I(g] I90L1FUTMY
_ . .| | aurod-prm 03 "palE _SPISTITASH
T =5 TUCLG oN TS 1" ,OE 05 “PALE SPTPFIr3iol A SjoueieM
: g3 DAL TOURLLEMG
rd T3 ir- 1 5H B LI 05 "TAIT BELT e P AR I Aoa JATIRN
a7 SATN] TOUTIERMNE ’
T oy ypad |37VadNs | BevE | | ToNJORA) RLOIM | HLOIM (=Buwy goea iw[ Lace s I
supaamms |40 30. 1 VLo byoss | STNAL | BOVANOS]  MA . 1ATHIY 40 TYN
1auey jasaqumpy | FEAL | SdAL ANV HIDN3T| agdvH . aL WOAS )
tT7=EToT A SHENIONT SAVAHOIE 10 "1d30 A CANIRD ¢I7=T 260 NROL 30 ALL) THL A9 QILIKENS
P R v AR e s e A AR o
o sa qaIFANdEY 20VATIW TYNOLLIGAY TY.LOL
TR VAIDINOR
. INAMANTNY TL61 “VINIDUIA S0 BAOD UL 40 £+-1'€t NOLLIES
- OOSE 30 SSZOYE NI SNOILVENAD HLLA ENAGL NY SALLID
; - STOVETIN 1ITHLS WNHIL0 OL SKOLLIaay
QAT ¥ "R {gi=1=L) T-n) wrdy

£ J0 T %604




T = PL0I3 | COR aN EE" L0% 0% J%ap 329135 ITH ©3 X0 LLTH X3A0LD
_ : woug odegg—{ = 3534 122335 YRIH
ApyEa] ooy yead h.._n...uh Asvd ..—.__w_ez IR TY] S — HLTIA -._..____.H__n_._____, (#Juwnpa goea ysg| Avch sppu 3)
. Ioysfqrycae a0 TIVIuns | .
pory o oquny | 3dAL | Baa | USLHTHOR  iong1| quve ol woug | VITULS IO IWVN
o iy Rt mmmEuzm_ SAVMHDIH 40 "LA2d A€ QEAITHD Tiqw 7 o) NMOL MO ALK FHL AR TALLLUNENS

CLISAANAY FOVHTIM TVHNOLLIIAY TVLOL

2 ﬂ..ﬁ,
b. n.I-r
T ATONE IO L, 5 AL TYIINNH

A—

INTMONINY TL6T “VINIOHIA 40 EC0D BHL 90 €17t NORLIES
00s'S 40 S5TOXT NI SMOLLY TMWOd HLIA SNMOL aNY SHLLLD

IOV L1FELS YTHLO QL SNOLLIadY i
{ze-1-L} L) weod

b7 "1 tuep
£ Jo g 40oug




Akeayfig jo 1y

= \\»!\w_mﬁ \N\\\m\ aINDIg
w1 )

L " M " w | a0 " "
E 7] M- " 1] - MHJ " il
3 u o " u 21*1 " " -
T t=5 g4 LET FEX [ M TIAETIRPTME LT
JeeI1E REqmITOD sl
un..u.h.._m weqParI3n 3o AN "TH 00 iwmeXd
sdmeg por Xoinsuued heaxlf pIoFARI)
I E A ERE I BEGTE 4 .ﬂaz 10 ut.._.m i HLOIM :.,.ﬁ; (aoogo yovs pa| Amea nppam 71 .
. 0 D[E|[ENE 40 . 40 AI¥AENG ) x

Lnn_\.i..nﬂu.|<.,u e} HAFNIDNG SAVAUIID 0 °Ld30 A" @IAHELD ﬂﬂ“ ey NAVOL ¥ ALLY AL A€ GLLLINGNE

. Fam Ta

QILFANGAY OVTIR TYNOLLIQAY TVLOL

QInoGFII0d 39 FEy L ALCTYAISINNH

INTRANTWY ZL61 “VINIOHIA 40 3000 ZRL S0 £+ 'S NOLLYIS
DOS°E 40 SSAIXT NI SNOILVINACA FILIA SNAOL NV SZ1LI1)
T 1 "wup ANV LTHYLS HNALD OU SHOWLIHIY
£ 79 £ 3eUg (o) 1 wog



4-15-76

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Poquoson
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarter]y paymenis he
made to the Clity of Poguoson on additional streets, totaling 1.75 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code.
affective Januvary 1, 1976, for the quarterly paymant due after March 31. 1976.
The additional strasts and mileage eligible for payment are described as
follows:

From Browns Neck Road South to End 0.0

From Little Florida Road to Trotwood Deive 0,07 Mile
From Windy Point Drive to 500 feet West 0.1

From 0,02 Mile Southwest of North Inter-

section of Westover Drive to 0.G2 Mle

Southwest of South Intersection af Westover

Saunders Drive
Windy Point Drive
Trotwond Drive
Carriage Hi11 Driye

Drive 0.49 M1e
Mary Circle - From Carrfage H11? Drive Southeast to End .07 Mlle
Lynn Circle - From Carriage Hi1l Drive Southeast toc End (.05 Nile
Freemoor Drive - From 0.13 Mile ¥West of Emmaus Road MWest

thence Horth to End 0.24 Mile
Hamilton Circle - From Freemacr Orive West to End 0.07 Mile

: These "Dther Streets" additions, totaling 1.15 miles, increase
the total "Qther Streets" mileage im the City of Poguoson from 30.57 miles to
3.72 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos. secomded by Me. Hassell,
that

WHEREAS,. Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1975-76 to "... be expsnded by the Commission fpr con-
structing, reconstructing, maintaining or {mproving access roads within
counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manufactering,
processing or other astablishwents will be bullt under firm coniract cr are
already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Suffolk has by resolution requested
the use of industrial access funds to provide accass to several frdustries to
be constructed within the Wilroy Industrial Park, located between Wilroy Road
{Route 642) and Nansemond Parkway {Route 337) in the City of Suffolk, estimated
to ¢cost $150,000. and



4-15-76

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Sectfon 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commissian's policy on the use of industrial
access fumds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $150,000 from the
1ndustrial access fund for 1975-76 be allocated to provide accass to
NAV-TEC Industries, Incorporated;: Suffolk Coca-Cola Bottling Works: and
Beam Tool & Die, Ltd., within Wilroy Industrial Park in the City of Suffalk,
Project 0665-067-200, €-501, contingent wpon (1) the necessary right of way
and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost toc the Commonwealth;
{2) the industries' having constructed or having entered ipto firm contracis
for the construction of thely facilities; and (3] the City of Suffolk's
entering into an agreement with the Department to bear the full cost of
curb and gutter and storm sewer and the extra cost attributable to the
pavement width over and above a 24' width, and agreeing te pay the Depariment
$50,000 in the event of the failure of the comitment of a qualifying
industry, other than the above named, having a capital cutlay of $500,000
or more to locate within the W{lroy Industrial Park within twelve months
of the approval of an allocation by the Highway and Transpoartatiom Commission.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1 of the Code of ¥irginia provides
for the allocat{on of highway funds for the construction of access roadways
to Bicentennial Centers; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transpartation Commission has ajlocated
$2,900,000 in fiscal years 1973-74, 1974-75, and 1975-76; and

WHEREAS, it now appears that additional funds are sti11 needed
to cover the total costs of this contribution, estimated to be $1,.400,000: and

WHEREAS, it 1s currently estimated that highway revenues will
exceed estimates for the fiscal year 1975-76;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, 'that the averrun in Bicentennial
roadway construciion costs be financed from such revenue, iF any, which exists
at the close of fiscal year 1975-76; and

BE IT FURTHER RESDLYED, that 1f no funds are available from
this source, that an allocation be provided from 1377-78 funds.

MOTION CARRIED



4-15-7§

Moved by Mr. Beeton, saconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, Mr. Charles E. Jones unselfishly exertsd many
efforts that greatly influenced the development of Fluvanna County; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Charles E. Jones was vitally interested in
the aducation of the children of Fluvamna and did, 1n fact, construct a
cement brick building near the sita of the preasent Carysbrook School to
house the grade schoal and high school; and

. WHEREAS, a portion of his estate was donated to Fluvanmna
County for the construction of the First consolidated high school n 1933;
and

WHEREAS, Mr. Charles E. Jones led Fluvanna County in
insisting thet the Richmond and Alleghany Railroad construct the ¥Yirginia
Airline Railway in 1907-08, passing through Palmyra and the heart of Fluvanna
County to connect the James River line and the Washington line; amd

WHEREAS, Mr. Charles E. Jones alsg Ted a movement to
construct a good north-south highway through the County which, when completed,
became the James Madison Highway, U. 5. Highway 15; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Charles E. Jones, while sarving as GCommissioner
of Roads for Fluvanma County in 1901, secured the construction of the first
bridge aver the Rivanha River at his Carysbrook Ferm;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESODLVED, that the State Highway and
Transportation Commission, at the recommendation of the Fluvanna Ccunty Board
of Supervisors, designates the newly constructed bridge, located at Carysbroock.
Fluvanna County, as the Charles E. Jones Memarial Bridge.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr, Elass, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
a

WHEREAS, rainfall accuulation during the summer and fall
of 1975 in Seuthwestern ¥irginia was in excess of narmal resklting in high
mofsture content of the underlying base of many roads; and

WHEREAS, 1n this area of the State, there al1s0 occurred a
high number of freeze-thaw cycles with accompanying low temperatures during
the winter of 1975-7&: and .



4-15-76

WHEREAS, these conditions occurred 1n the same areas where
averload coal hauling between mines and tipples (single axle - 24,000 1bs.,
tandem axle - 45,000 7bs., tri-axle - 50,000 1bs., two axle wehicle - 35,000
1bs., three axle vehicle - 60,00C Ibs., and four axle vehicle - 70,000 1bs.)
have been mandated with permits by Section 46.1-343 of the Code of ¥irginia;
and

MHEREAS, a5 a3 result af this combinatior of circumstances,
extracrdinary dimage has resulied to many secendary roads, creating hardship
in travel for school buses and for residents along these roads not benefiting
from the overloaded vehicles;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that in accordance with daction
33.1-74 of the Code of Virginia providing for allocation of funds far exception-
ally heavy expenditures during the prior year for repairs or replacements
occurring s a rasvlt of highway damage from extremely severe weather conditions
or acts of God., the Highway and Transporiation Commission hereby directs that
the following extraordinary wintar damage funds be 21located o the s$econdary
rgads in the counties listed below:

Coun Amount
Buchanan ¢ H47,520
Dickenson 277,550
Wise 280,600
Lae 86,430

Tazewell 41,620
Total STARE T80

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such funds will not be made
avikilable to any county where tha Board of Superviscrs does not concur in
tha posting cof all hard-surfaced roads im the county for the regular statutory
weight limits as provided in Saction 46.71-339 (20,4000 Ths. - single axle and
34,000 1bs. - tandem axle} during winter months when, in the opinion of the
Eighuu ang Transpartation Commission, conditions are conducive to abnormal
gmage; an

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, that whereas 1t 15 currantly
estimated that highway revenues will exceed estimates for the fiscal year
1975-76, that the Funds for the abovementioned extraordinary damage be fimanced
frﬁ“ such revenue, if any, which exists at the close of the fiscal year 1975-76;
an

BE IT ALSD FURTHER RESOLVED, that if mo funds are available
fram this source, that funds be provided prior to altocating funds to the
secondary system in the 1977-78 fiscal year.

MOTION CARRIED



L/1s/T6

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, 1n connectlicn with Route 413, now Route
495, Stete Highwey Projeat 8229-02, now 04513-029-002, RW-1,
the Commonwealth zcqulred certaln lands [rom Virglinis Realty
Campany, Inhcorporated and ¥Virginlas Sand and Gravel Company,
Incorporated by deed dated July &, 1960 aa recorded in Deed
Book 518, Page 480 1n the Clerk'a Office of the Corporation
Court af the City of Alexandria snd 1n Deed Boaok 1456, Papge
315 1n the Qffice of the Clerk of the Clrault Court eof
Fairfax County; Alexandris Terminal Corporaticn by Certifl-
eate Ho. C=1618, case for which has been concluded, and
recorded in Deed Book 2025, Page 558 in the Q0ffice of the
Clerk of the Gircult Court of Falrfax County; 3elmsr R.
Johnaon by Certificate No. C-1269, case for which has bheen
econeluded, and recorded in Deed Book 1895, Page 514 in the
Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Falrfex County;
and Cameron Industrlal Park, Tneorporated by deed dated
December 5, 15958 as recorded in Deed Book 1826, Fapge 580 in
the Offlce of the Clerk of the Clrcult Court of Falrfax
County; and

WHEREAS, the ity of Alexandris and the Washington
Metropolitan Arez Transit Authority need portions of the
land, sc¢ zcqulired, in crder to relcscate a porticn of Cameron
Run Channel adJacent to the north proposed right of way and
limited accesas line of Route 495 In the Clty of Alexandria;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonweanlth, the City, and the WMATA
are currently negotiating an Agreement to cover the reloca-
tion of the channel, which wilil regulre the conveyance of
cortaln land to th= City of Alexandriz; and

WHEREAR, no conveyanee wlil be made untll the
channel prolect has been completad and eceepted by the
Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Agreement with the WMATA and
the Clty of Alezandrla provids=e for the protescflon of Route
495 during the construction and future malntenance of the
relocated chennel and relieves the Commonwealth from all
future maintensnce of the channel nepth of the north reviased
and/or existin% proposed right of way and limited mcceas
line of Route 495; and



L/15/76

WHEREAS, the 3tate Highway and Tranaportetion
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land des-
eribed a8 follows does not conatltute a section of the
pubklic road and 1a deemed by him no longer neceszsary for the
ugeg af the State Highway 3ystem: the land comprizing a
ssation of the existing Camercon Run Channel lylng gutside
the north proposed rlght of way and limited sccaess llne of
Route 495 and extending from & polint on the s21d proposed
right of way and limlted azccess line cpposlite approximate
Station 206430 {centerline Route U95) to a polnt approxi-
mately 915 feet opposite approximate Statlion 215485 (center-
line Route 495); the land comprising sectione of Releaated
Linneen 3treet lylaog north of and adjJaceni to the north
propoeed right of way and revised limlted access line from a
point 150 feet oppoalte approximate Statlon 220485 {center=-
line Houte 495} to a polnt 150 feetb opposlte Staticn 221+62
{oenteriine Route 3495) and the lend lying north of and
adjacent to the revissd north proposed right of way and
limited mccess llne from a podnt 150 Teet cpposzlte Station
229+45 {eenterline Route 435) to & point 150 fest opposlte
Station 236+455 (centerline Route 495). This land represcenta
all the Commonwealth'as heldings beyond the revised and/on
existing proposed right of way and limited ecceas line on
the noerth side of Route 495 within the limits of the channel
relocation project.

NOW, THEREFOBEE, 1n accordance with the proviaions
of §33.1~-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, a= amended, the
conveyance of the anld land, so certifled, to the City of
Alexandria 13 approved, and the State Highway end Transporta-
tlon Commlsploner 1z hereby authorlized tg execute in the
name of the Commonwealth a deed without warranty to the City
of Alexgndria upon the asatlafactory completlion and acveptance
of the relocated Cameron Run Channel, znd subJeat fto sush
restrilietlons and oconditlions a8 may be deedled requleite.

Motlon carrled,

Moved by Mr. Hassell, saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, In connection with Route Zy5, 3tate
Highway Project 0295-0843-103, RW-202, now & povtlon of Route
295, State Highway Project 0085-043-107, RWw-201, the Common-
wealth acquired certain lands a portion of whiech llee outelde



L/15/76

the revised propoged right of way and 1limited access line
from Ann Lewls Jame3 and William (0. MgGhee, Executors under
the leat will end testement of John OGordon Durham, decessed,
by deed dated December 20, 1967 and recorded in Deed Booi
1335, Page 515 1n the Office of the Clerk of the Clroult
tourt of Henrileo County; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner (Ethelwood Corpora-
tlon) ia agreeable to conveying the land requirved from it in
partlisl exchange for the unneeded porticon of the aforementicned
land; and

WHEREAS, the Stete Highway and Transpertaticon
Commiasioner has certified In wrltling that the land lylng on
the north side of and adjJacent toc the north revlised propozed
right of way and limited access line From a peint 114 feet
oppoaite survey Statlon 1544+00 (W.B.L. Route 295} to a
point approximetely 160 feet cpposlte survey Staticon 1580+30
(N.B.L. Route 95 Conneetion) does not conmatltute a sectlon
cf the public road and 18 deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses ol the Ztate Hlghway Syzstem,

NOW, THEREFURE, the conveyance of the agid land in
accordance with the provisions of § 33.1=149 of the 19580
Code of Virginla, as amended, 18 =pproved and the State
Highway and Transportation Commlssioner 1z hereby authorilzed
to execute In the name of the Commonwealth a guitelalm deed
conveyilng same to the adjelning landowmer in partlal exchange
for the land requlred and sublect to any restrictlons ga may
be deemed regquilzlte,

Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,

that

WHEEREAS, 1n ¢onnectlon with Route &0, State Highway
Project 0060-127=102, RW=-201, the Commonwealth zoquired
certain lands from Turner Advertlsing Company by deed dated
April 30, 1970 and recorded I1n Deed Bock B6SA, Page 584 and
from Robert J. Leary and Phyllis W, Lesry by Certlflcate Ko,
C-16698, case for which has been coneluded, and reccrded in
Deed Book 664 D, Page 237. Poth of these inatruments are of



L/15/76

racord In the O0ffipe of the Court of Chancery for the City
of Richmond; and

WHEREAZ, the City of Rlechmond has requested that
we convey thia land to 1t in order to extend South 10th
Street to the property of the Fzderal Reserve Banlk; and

WHEREAS, the 3tate Highway andé Transportation
Commlssionar has certified 1n writing that the land whileh
ineiludes all the property acquired from the aforesald land-
ownereg because of the grade change on South 9%th Street,
lying southeasat of and adjacent to the =zoutheast exlating
and proposed right of way line of South %th Street, dogs not
constltute a sectlon of the public road and is deemed by him
na longer necessary for the uees of the Btate Highway System,

HOW, THEREFORE, 1n accordanes with the provisions
of § 33.1-149 of the 1850 Code of Virginla, a2 amended, the
canveyarce of the sald land 1e approved and the State Hlghway
gnd Trensportation Commlszloner is hereby suthorlszed to
exccute 1n the name of the Commonwealth a deed conveying
same, without warranty, to the Clty of Rlehmond at a price
satiasfactory to the State Right of Way Englneer, aubject to
such reatrictlons as may be deemed requisite.

Mcoctlon cerried.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, secondad by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, 1n connection with Route 6i, State Highway
ProJect GDEH—GUE~IDE, KW-201, ﬂﬂﬁﬂaﬂﬂ?—lDE, RW-203; 0064-
0Q7-102, RW-204; and 0064-062-101, HW-201, the Commonwealth
acqulred certaln lands from The Roysal Orchard Land Corporation
by Certificate No. C-16201, which has been settled by an
Agreement after Certificete and recorded 1n Deed Book 546,
Page 576 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court of
hdugusta County; and from Lucllle 8. Hawley by deed dated
Mzreh 19, 1988 and recorded in Deed Back 447, Page 581 in
the Offiee of the Clerk of the Clrouilt Court of Albemarle
County; and

WHEREAS, The Royal Orchard Land Corporation 1s
ggrecable to conveyling {o fThe Commonwealth sdditlonzl landes
required from 1t 1n partlal exchange for land no longer
needed; and



L/L5/TE

WHEREAS, the 3tate lilghway and Transportatian
Commlsaloner hagg certlfled Iin wriltlng that the landa shown
on the plans for Route 64, State Highway Frolect 006Y4-DD2-
102, RW-201 and iylng on the north side of snd adjacent teo
the nerth revised proposed right of way and limlted accesas
Iine from a point 246.13 feet gpposlte survey Station =
1303+580.21 (W.RB.L. eenterline) to a pelnt 203.18 rfeet ocpposlte
survey Statlion 1402+497.71 (W.B.L. centerline) and the lands
lying on the north slde of end adlacent to the north proposed
right of way and limlted access line from 2 polnt approximately
183 feet oppealte approximate survey Statlen 1403+80 {W.B.L.
centerline) to a point approximately 150 feet opposailte
approximate. survey Station 1410+75 (W.B.L. centerline) do
not eongtliute sgectlonz of the publle roads and are deemed
by him no longerr necesgary for the uses of the State Hlphway
Systemn.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provislons
of $33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, ez amended, the
sonveyance Of the seld land 1s approved and the State Hlgh-
wey and Tranasportatlion Commlaploner ls hereby authorized ta
eXecute 1n the name of the Commonwealth a deed, without
werranty, conveylng same to the adjolning landowner for a
coneideration satisfactory to the Stete Right of Way Englneer
and 1n partial exchange for eertaln land regquired, snd
sublect to such restrlections as may be deemed neceseary.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, geconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, fthe Commonwealth acquired all the lands
of the Valley Turnpllke Compgny by deed dated October 17,
1922 and recorded in Deed Book 210, Page 3594 in the Office
of the Clark of the ¢ircult Court of Augusta County: in Deed
Book 124, Page 328 in the Offlae of the Clerk of the Clreult
Court ¢f Rockingham County; in Deed Book 92, Page 606 1n the
Offipce of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Shenandash
County; and in Deesd Book 40, Page 346 in the Office of the
Clerk of the Clirouit Court of Frederiek County; and

WHERELS, 1n connectlon with Houte 11, 3tate Highway
Project 624A, a2 portion of the Valley Turnpike was relocated
in a northwest dlrectlon snd served the geme cltlzens as the



LI15/76

0ld looatlon and the new locatlon has heen approved by the
3tate Highway and Transportaticon Commisalener; and

WHEREA3, the a2djacent landowners, 1n ordsr to more
fully develop thelr lands, have vequeated that eny of the
lands of the cld Valley Turnpike no longer needed be conveyed
to them; and

WHEREA3, at & regular nmeeting of the State Highway
and Transportation Commisalon held on December 3, 19231, a
portion of the Valley Turnplks from Statlen 2548+00 {center-
line Route 11) to a point opposlte Statlon 2561+00 (centen-
line Route 11) dozs not conatitute = seetion of the publie
road and 15 deemed by him no longsr necessary for the uses
of the Btate Hlighway Syatemn,

HOW, THEREFORE, 1ln accordsnece with the proviaions
of § 33.1=149 of the 1950 Code of Vipginla, a’ Emended, the
conveyance of the sald land, so certifled, to the adjolning
landowmers of record i1s hereby approved and the State Highway
and Transportatich Commlssloner 12 hereby authorlzed to
execute deede, without warranty, for conalderatlons acceptable
to the State Right of Way Engineer, and subject to such
restrlctlone as maey be deemed requlsite.

Mation carried.

Moved by Mr. Haszell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,

that

WHEREAZ, in conneetlon with Route 60, State Highway
Project UOD0-127-101, RW-201, the Commonwealth sequired
cartaln linda, a portion of whilch lilas outelde the normal
right of way, from Roy L. Hudeon, Sr. and Thelmsz C. Hudson
by deed dated Cetober 30, 1969 and recorded in Deed Book
353, Page 191; from Fred M. Horton and Iona L. Horton by
deed dated October 30, 1565 and recorded 1n Deed Book 354,
Page 145: and from Franceg D. Tinnell and Lewils T. Tinnell
by deed dated February 18, 1270 a2nd recorded 1o Deed Book
355, Poge 144, Theae deeds zre recordad in the Office of thes
Clerk of the Huatingas Court, Pert II, In the City of Rlchmond;
and

WHEREA3, the Commonweslth acquired an lnterest in
the two alleys adlacent to the aforementioned propertiea.
Theae alleys were ahandoned by the Clty of Rlehmond in



Y/15/76

accovrdance with the conditions contained 1n the Ordinance
No., 76-4-13 adopted by the C¢ity Council on January 26, 1976;
and

WHEREAS, the adlolning landowners in order o more
fully develop thelr propertlea have requested that any
unieeded land be conveved to them; and

WHEREAZ, the State Highway and Tranaportatlon
Commissioner has certified Iin wrilting that the land lying
southwest of and zdjzcent to the scuthwest revised proposed
right of way line from a polnt approxlimately 5B feet opposmite
approximete survey Station 3B+88 to a polnt approximately 58
feet opposlte approximate survey Station 40+54 does not
constlitute 8 sectlon of the publie road and 1s deemed by him
no longer necessary for the uses of the 3tate Highway System.

NOW, THEREFOJRE, 1n accordance wlth the provislons
of § 33, 1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as amended, the
conveyance of the sald land 1s approved and the 3tate Highway
snd Transportatlion Commlasioner 1s hereby authordzed to
sxecute in the name of the Commanwealth quitelalm deeds,
conveylng same to the adjolning landowners for conslderations
satlefactory to the btete Hight of Way Englneer and subject
to such restrictions as may he deemed requisite,

Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralfnm,

that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth did acquire 130,06
acres, more or less, land, from Ceolon L. Hall, et =1, by
deed dated March 25, 1953 as recorded 1in Deed Book 1039,
Page 466 in the Office of the Clerk of the Clreult Court of
Norfolk CQounty, now the Clty of Chesapeake, for use as
Convlct Camp NHo. 22 and Butta 3tetion Ares Headquarters; and

WHEREAS, by warlous deeds, Butta Statlon Area
Headgu&rters and parts of Conviet Camp Neo. 22, totaling
34 .588 acres, more or less, land have been conveyed to the
ity of Chesgpeake for munieipal purposesi and



Lil5/78

WHEREAS, the ity of Cheaapeske has requested that
the Commonwealth convey to them an additional 2.000 acres,
more or less, land lying mdlacent to the 1and previously
acquired; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commizeloner has certifled in writing that the 2.000 aores,
mere or less, lend of Conviet Camp No. 22 lying south of the
socuth exls=ting property llne of the Clty of Chesapeake and
beginning zpproximately 820 feef west of the west exliating
right of way 1line of Route 720 (Greepbrier Road) does not
conatitute & aseetlion of the public roed and 1e deemed by him
na longer necegsary for the uses of the Btate Highway
Syatem.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1n accordance with the provislions
of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, =22 amended, the
cocnveyance of the sald 2.000 aeres, more or less, land to
the City of Chesapeake i1a approved and the State Highway and
Transportatlion Commlsaloner la hereby authorlzed to execute
in the name of the Commonwezlth & deed conveylng same,
without warranty, to the Clty at a price satisfactory to the
State Right of Way Englineer and the resolution passed by the
State Highway and Transportatlion Gummissian on February 19,
1376 18 hereby reacended,

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Hassell, saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

. WHEREAS, in connectlion with Route 19, 3tate Highway
Projeot 518 D81, now Project 0019-095-102, RW-201, certein
landa were zcquired from D. E. Rebertse and Ida Hoberte by
deed dated March 6, 1945 28 recorded in Deed Boock 205, Page
16T in the Offica of the Clerk of the Jircuit Court of
Wazhlngton County; and

WHEREAS, a paptlon of Route 19 has been relocated
in 2 northeastern directlon from & polnt approximately 55
feet cpposlite approximate Z2tatlon 130400 {S.B.L. centerline
Aoute 19) to 8 point approximately 55 feet opposlte approxi-
mate Statlon 139460 (5.B.L. centeriine Route 19}; and



Li15/76

WHEREAS, the zdjolning lendowners have requested
that we eonvey to them any unneeded land lylng between the
narthegast right of way Iine of old Route 19 gnd the southwest
normel right of way limits of Route 19 in order thaf they
may more fully develop their land; and

WHEREAS, the State Highweay and Tranhaportgtlion
Commiasioner has certified in writing that the land lying
between the northeast ripght of wey line of cld Route 19 and
the scuthbwest normal right of way limits of Houte 1% from s
polnt spproximetely 55 feet opposlite gpproximate Statlon
130470 (5.B.L. centerline Route 19) to a pelnt approximately
55 feet opposlte approximete Statlon 138480 (S.B.L. center—
line Route 19} does not constitute a gectlon of the publie
road and 13 deemed by him no longer neceasary for the yses
of the 3tste Hipghway Syatem.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provislons
of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of ¥irginla, a= amended, the
conveyanes of sald land, so certified, to the ownera of
recard of the adjoining land is hereby mpproaved and the
State Highway and Transportation Commiesicner 1s authorleed
to execute 1n the name of the Commonwealth deeds conveylng
game, wWlthout warranty, for conalderatlons satisfactory wlth
the State Right of Way BEngilneer and subject te duch restrlc-
tiocns aa may be deemed requlasite.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth 1a the spparent .owner aof a
agetlon of old Route 743 and in connectlon with Route 743,
State Highway Prolect QO7T43-002-121, C-501, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Hdmund E. Garela and Phyllia W,
Gareila by Certifloate dated Auguet 31, 1986, as recorded in
Deed Book 321, Page 304, pase for which has been concluded, in
the Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Albemarie
County; and

WHEREAS, a mection of Route T43 wag relocated in a
northern directlon from a polnt opposlte approximate survey



4/15/76

Btatlon 56420 (eenterline Route 743} to a point oppoalive
approximate survey 3taticn 59135 (centerline Route T43) and the
new locaflon serves the aame citizens as the old loecatlon znd
has been approved by the State Hlghway and Tranaportaticn
Commleeionsr; and

, WHEREA3, at the regular meeting of the Board of
Supervisors of Shenandoah County held on Qetober 19, 1367, &
resolutlon was pasasd abandening =3 a public road the cld
location of Route T43; and

WHEREAS, In order to more fully develop her lands,
the ad)olnlng landowner has requested that the land lylng
between the scuth existlng right of wey line of old Routs T43
and the aocuth reviged proposed right of way line {(2-5-T8) of
Route T43 be conveyed to her; and

WHEREAS, the 3tate Blphway and Tranapertaticn Commia-—
gloner has ceprtlifled 1n wrlting that the land lying between the
aouth exleting right of wey lins of nld Routse 743 and the scuth
revised propoged right of way line {?=5=76) of Route 743 from =
point approximately 40 feet cpposite approximate survey Stetion
5E+20 {ecenterline Route TU3) to a point approximately 40 feet
ugposite approximate survey Statlion 53+35 (centerline Route
Ti3) does not constltute = sectlon of the publle road znd 1s
deemed by hlm no longer neceasgry for the uses of the aecopndany
syatem of 8tate Hlghways,

NOW, THEREFOHE, the conveyance of the 0ld right of
way and sald parcel of 1and in accordance wilth the provisions
of §33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as amended, 1s
eppraved and the S5tete Highwey end Transportation ﬂummiaﬂiuner
is hereby authorised to execute in the name of the Commonwealth
a qultelalm deed conveylng same to the adjolning landowner of
regord for 2 conalderatlion satlsfectory to the State Right of
Way Englneer and sublect to such restrlctione ae may be deemed
requlisite,

Motion carried,.



4-15-76

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, unusual storm conditions resulted in extraordinary
gamigg to sﬁcundany roads in several counties in the fall and winter of
D75=-785 an

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-74 of the Code of Virginta authorizes
the Highway and Transportation Commission to provide for allacation of funds
for exceptionally heavy expenditures during the prior year far repairs or
replacements occurring as e result of highway damage from sxtremely severe
waatfar condittons or acts of God;

HOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that extraordinary storm
damage funds be allocated as follows:

County Amount
Nelson $ 27,000
Prince Edward 133,000
Greens 18,000

Total $T78.000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that whereas 1t is currently estimated
that highway revenues will exceed estimates for the fiscal year 1975-76, that
the funds for the abovement{oned extraordinary damage be financed from such
revanue, {f any, which exists at the close of the fiscal year 1975-75; and

BE IT ALSD FURTHER RESOLYED, that if no funds are avallable
from this source, that fumds be provided prior to allocating funds to the
secondary system 1n the 1927-78 fiscal year.

MOTION CARRIED

The next meeting of the Commission will be held In Richmond
an May 20, 1976, at 10 a.m.

Tha meeting was adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

Approved:

:
EE E;Iiﬂ'll"mlﬂ g

Attested:




